ITEM NO.15+64

## COURT NO.3

**SECTION XIV** 

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 45409/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 12-01-2023 in CWP No. 3751/2021 passed by the High Court Of Himachal Pradesh At Shimla)

STATE OF HIMACHAL PRADESH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

## **VERSUS**

SANJAY SHARMA

Respondent(s)

(IA No.9969/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.9970/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

WITH

Diary No(s). 1417/2024 (XIV) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.12527/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Diary No(s). 53328/2023 (XIV)

(IA No.12574/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.12573/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Diary No(s). 1928/2024 (XIV) (IA No.13362/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Diary No(s). 1464/2024 (XIV) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.13241/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Diary No(s). 365/2024 (XIV) (IA No.13861/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Diary No(s). 45421/2023

(IA No.16884/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.16885/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Date: 25-01-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

**CORAM:** 

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Ketan Paul, AOR

Ms. Chakshu Purohit, Adv.

Mr. Rishi Malhotra, AOR

Mr. Krishna Dev Jagarlamudi, AOR

Mr. Kartikeya Rastogi, Adv.

Ms. Inderdeep Kaur Raina, Adv.

2

Ms. Natasha Dalmia, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

- 1. Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as well as on the special leave petition(s).
- 2. Dasti, in addition, is permitted.
- 3. In the meantime, the High Court shall not proceed with the contempt petition(s), if any, filed by the respondents
- 4. Tag with SLP(C) No.10788 of 2023.

(DEEPAK SINGH)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(ANJU KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)